## CITY OF SPANISH FORT CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

Regular Meeting May 20, 2024 Spanish Fort Community Center 6:00 p.m.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. INVOCATION
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Work Session May 6, 2024 Regular Meeting May 6, 2024

- VI. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND OFFICERS
- VII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
- VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

Congressman Jerry Carl has sent out a survey to Spanish Fort residents asking for feedback about our postal service. Please check your email inbox and fill out the survey. If you did not receive a survey, please send your comments to jerry.carl@mail.house.gov. It is important the Congressman and his staff receive your feedback.

The City of Spanish Fort and the Spanish Fort Public Library will be closed on Monday, May 27, 2024, to celebrate the Memorial Day Holiday.

The annual spring "Tidy the City" event will be held June 6-9, 2024, at Spirit Park, located on Emily Francis Lane directly across from the Spanish Fort Community Center. This event provides an opportunity for Spanish Fort residents to "Tidy the City" by cleaning out accumulated items and clutter from around the house. Two dumpsters will be placed in the gravel parking area at Spirit Park for the collection of unwanted items. Items must be placed inside the dumpsters and not in the surrounding area. Items not accepted include household garbage, tires, electronic items and hazardous chemicals.

## IX. OLD BUSINESS

## X. NEW BUSINESS

Proclamation of the week of May 19-25, 2024, as Emergency Medical Services Week in the City of Spanish Fort

Audits for Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2023, as follows:

- The City of Spanish Fort
- The Cooperative District of the City of Spanish Fort Highway 181 Public Facilities
- The Cooperative District of the City of Spanish Fort Highway 98 Public Facilities

Ordinance No. 666-2024----An Ordinance Adopting Baldwin County 9-1-1 GIS/Addressing Office Street Name Standards and Addressing Standards within the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama

Ordinance No. 667-2024	An Ordinance Levying a Business License Fee and Fixing the Annual Rate of Business or Privilege Licenses in the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama
Ordinance No. 668-2024	An Ordinance Granting a Non-exclusive Franchise to Mediacom Southeast, LLC, for the Purpose of Maintaining Distribution Lines for the Provision of Cable Television within the Public Rights-of-Way of the City of Spanish Fort
Ordinance No. 669-2024	An Ordinance Establishing Rules for Loyalty Park in the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama
Ordinance No. 670-2024	-An Ordinance Granting a Non-exclusive Franchise to Comcast of Alabama, LLC, for the Purpose of Maintaining Distribution Lines for the Provision of Cable Television within the Public Rights-of-Way within the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama
Ordinance No. 671-2024	An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 51-96 of the City of Spanish Fort Establishing the Zoning Classification of Certain Property as B-2 Local Business District
Resolution No. 1409-2024-	A Resolution Amending the Personnel Manual of the City of Spanish Fort
Resolution No. 1410-2024-	A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Contract for Services between the City of Spanish Fort and Uniti Fiber
Resolution No. 1411-2024-	A Resolution Amending the Personnel Manual of the City of Spanish Fort
Resolution No. 1412-2024-	A Resolution in Support of a Mega Grant Application to Assist in Funding the I-10 Mobile River Bridge and Bayway Project

Request for a 020 – Restaurant Retail Liquor License – Nerco, LLC d/b/a The Bull, 30500 State Highway 181 Ste 134, Spanish Fort, Alabama 36527

XI. ADJOURN TO NEXT MEETING

XII. Work Session and Regular Meeting, June 3, 2024